
Written Answer, CHAITRA 21', 1907 (SAKA) Wrl'ltll A"swet'8 1M the Forest Conservation Act for providing SiWani Pench (Madhya Pradesh) 132 KV transmission line through protected forest areas of .both those States and the time by Which approval is likely to be accorded to it 1

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B. SHANKARANANO) :
(a) In order to simpHfy procedures and to avoid delays in obtaining a clearan('e under the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, revised guidelines have been issued in December,
1984.

(b) The pn1posal was received by Government in Octoher, ] 984. The St:-:tc Government has bee;n asked to furnish a pruper map showing the complete forec;t bound~ry.
The proposcll would be cOi1siden:d further on receipt of the information

(c) The proposal fOI lh. 132 KV il.ns­
mis.,ion line in Maharashtra was received in December, 1984. Thc proposal for clearance of forest arCH for the 132 K V Pench-Seoni line in Mauhya PI ade\)h WdS reCt i vcd in Novcmb.l. 19;)·L The pi oposals are expected to be approved shortly.

[English]

Hydel Project at Barak Water Fall in MaDip~r

2623. PROF. MbIJINLUNG KAMSON:
Will the Minister of JRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the erstwhile British Govern ..
ment of India made a survey of the Barak Waterfall in Tamenglong area of Manipur in the pre-World War-II period for setting up a hyde] project;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the North Eastern Council has any proposal to take up a hyde} project at the Barak water faU ; alld

(d) if so, the progress so far made?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B. SHANKARANAND):
(a) to (d). No record of the pre-World War II survey is available. However, North

Eastern Council is financing in v~sti .. tlon of a hydel project site on Barak river in the Taminglong area. The investjgation scheme Was sanctioned in March, 1984 and the time frame for its completion is about three years.

Number of Constructioa OOic. opened by Railways

2624. SHRI RADHA KANTA DIGAL
WilJ the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the number of Construction Offices of Railways opened so far in the country;

(b) whether Government of Orissa have requested his Ministry to opcn a Construction Office in Orissa to look after the construction work of the Railway Projects und('f implementation in that State; and

(c) the steps taken by Government in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI BANSI LAL) : (a) A Constructioa Unit, with at least one Chief Engineer (Construction) is working on uIl the Zonal R~lJlways. in addition to the Construction Units pertaining to RaiJw. y Ekctrification, Metro Railway, CU1CUU,"1 and the Production Unit at Patiala.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The question of setting up new Construction Offices for Officers/Inspectors etc. engaged on construction projects is examined and processed, when considered justified, on the b.1sis of work load. depending on the availability of funds.

Introduction of a superfast traJa betweeD Waltair aod New Delhi via Ralpur

2625. SHRI S.M. BHATfAM : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are considerina any proposal for introduction of a superfast train between Waltair and ~";ew Delhi via Raipur; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

